
 

 

 

Company Number: 07388600 

 

Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited Board 
 
Tuesday, 21st April, 2015 in Cabinet Room 'D' - The Henry 
Bolingbroke Room, County Hall, Preston, at 6.00 pm 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 
Part I (Items Publicly Available) 
 
 
1. Welcome and Apologies for Absence   

 
2. Minutes of the meeting held on 17th March 2015  (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
3. Matters Arising   

 
4. Declarations of Interest  (Pages 9 - 10) 

 
5. Growth Deal Monitoring and Evaluation Framework  (Pages 11 - 58) 

 
6. Growth Deal Funding Agreement Principles  (Pages 59 - 74) 

 
7. Report from Transport for Lancashire - Growth Deal Funding Decisions  

(Pages 75 - 120) 

 
8. ESIF Update  (Pages 121 - 128) 

 
9. Any Other Business   

 

10. Date of Next Meeting   

 
 

Tuesday 16th June 2015 – 6.00pm - Cabinet Room 'D' - The Henry 
Bolingbroke Room, County Hall, Preston. 
 

 
Part II (Items that are Private and Confidential) 
 
 
11. Growing Places - Luneside East  (Pages 129 - 136) 

 

 





 
 

Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited Board 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 17th March, 2015 at 6.00 pm at 
the Cabinet Room 'D' - The Henry Bolingbroke Room, County Hall, 
Preston 
 
 
Present 

 
Mr E Booth (Chair) 

 
Cllr M Bateson 
Mr M Blackburn 
Mr J Carter 
Mr G Cowley 

Mr M Damms 
CC J Mein 
Mr D Mendoros 
Cllr M Townsend 

 
In Attendance 
 

Mr B Bailey 
Mr H Catherall 
Mr A Cavill 
Ms R Connor 
Mr A Good 
Mr D Holmes 
 

Ms B Joyce 
Mr M Kelly 
Mr A Milroy 
Mr T Seamans 
Ms J Turton 
Mr I Young (Company Secretary) 
 

 
1.  Welcome and Apologies for Absence 

 
 The Chair, Mr E Booth, welcomed all to the meeting.  Apologies for absence were 

noted from Mike Tynan, Malcolm McVicar, Richard Evans, Councillor Stuart Hirst, 
Councillor Simon Blackburn and Cliff Robson.  Officer apologies were noted from 
Neil Jack.  Cliff Robson asked the Board to consider allowing David Holmes (BAE 
Systems) to attend as an Observer in his absence.  In addition th
[...]
d stated that they were satisfied with the information provided at the 
meeting by the Chair in respect of the proposed additional Directors, but 
requested that for future new Director appointments additional information as to 
why prospective new Directors are suitable for appointment and additional 
background information is added to the reports and that thought be given to the 
process for appointment.  The Chair noted and agreed to the request. 
 
Resolved:  The Board agreed to recommend that the sole member of the 
company (Lancashire County Council) considers and approves the appointment 
of Mr Mark Smith and Mr David Taylor as new Directors of the Lancashire 
Enterprise Partnership. 
 
 

7.  Growing Places Update (Part II) 
 

 This item was private and confidential as it contained exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 41 (Information provided in confidence relating to contracts) 
of the Freedom of Information Act 2000.  It was considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information). 
 
Mr Cavill, Ms Connor and Mr Holmes left the meeting at this point. 
 
Mr M Kelly, Director of Economic Development, Lancashire County Council, 
presented a private and confidential report regarding the Growing Places Fund. 
 
Mr Kelly provided a progress update on the LEP's £19.3M Growing Places Fund 
(GPF) and provided information to the Board on the current investment 
programme and development pipeline. 
 
Resolved:  That the Board: 
 

(i) Noted the progress made with Growing Places Fund investment fund; and 
 

(ii) Requested that a further report be presented to the Board meeting to be 
held on 21st April 2015 on any proposed restructuring of the Luneside East 

Page 3



 
 

 

Growing Places funding agreement. 
 
 

8.  Growth Deal Update (Part II) 
 

 This item was private and confidential as it contained exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 41 (Information provided in confidence relating to contracts) 
of the Freedom of Information Act 2000.  It was considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information). 
 
Mr M Kelly presented a private and confidential report regarding the Growth Deal, 
specifically the Northlight regeneration initiative in Pendle. 
 
Mr Kelly explained that the report sought Board approval to provide a Growth 
Deal contribution of £3.7M to the project sponsor of the Northlight scheme, 
subject to an agreed funding agreement. 
 
Resolved: Following a discussion, the Board agreed to: 
 

(i) Note the progress made by local partners in restructuring the funding 
profile of  the LEP's Priority 1 scheme, Northlight, and agreed to include 
the scheme as part of the LEP's Growth Deal 1 programme; 

 
(ii) Redirect £1.7M in additional Growth Deal funding which was previously 

assigned to the Fleetwood Fish Park in support of Northlight;  
 

(iii) Provide an additional £2M in Growth Deal funding by 1 April 2016, through 
the active management and value engineering of the LEP's overarching 
£251.2M Growth Deal funded delivery programme; and 
 

(iv) With the above subject to a Growth Deal funding agreement with the 
Northlight scheme sponsor, which, inter alia, confirms all other identified 
funding contributions have been successfully secured. 

 
 

9.  Lancashire Enterprise Partnership - Assurance Framework 
 

 Mr Cavill, Ms Connor and Mr Holmes rejoined the meeting at this point. 
 
Ms B Joyce, Head of Strategic Development, Lancashire County Council 
presented a report and gave a presentation regarding a proposed Lancashire 
Enterprise Partnership Assurance Framework. 
 
Ms Joyce explained that Government has asked each LEP to prepare an 
Assurance Framework in order to establish "processes, protocols and policies" of 
the LEP in one document.  As accountable body, Lancashire 
[...]
volunteer to attend as he was unable to do so 
due to other commitments.  Mr M Damms offered to check and confirm his 
availability. 
 
It was also reported that formal Growth Deal signing will take place within the 
next week, with County Councillor Jennifer Mein signing the documentation on 
behalf of the LEP. 
 
 

12.  Date of Next Meeting / Programme of Future Board Meetings 
 

 The Board noted the date of the next meeting was Tuesday 21st April 2015 at 
6pm, Cabinet Room 'D', County Hall, Preston and also noted the future 
programme of meetings for 2015/16. 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 8



Director's Declaration of Interest in Proposed Transaction or Arrangement 
 

LANCASHIRE ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP LIMITED 

 

 
Name 
 

 

 
Date of Notification  
 

 

 
Date of Consideration of Item 
(i.e. date of Board meeting) 
 

 
             21.04.15 

 
Item Number (if relevant)  
 

 

 
Description of Transaction 
 

 

 
Nature of Interest 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



Page 10



 

  
 

Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited  
 
Private & Confidential: NO 
 
Date: 21 April 2015  
 
Growth Deal Monitoring and Evaluation Framework 
 
Report Authors: Martin Kelly, Director of Economic Development, and 
Beckie Joyce, Head of Strategic Development, Lancashire County Council 

 

Purpose of Report  

 
Every Local Enterprise Partnership is required by Government to prepare and 
submit a Monitoring and Evaluation Framework (MEF), as part of their 
overarching Assurance Framework. The purpose of this report is to provide a 
near final MEF for consideration by the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership (LEP) 
Board.  
 

Recommendations 

 
The Board is asked to: 
 
(i)      Note that the LEP Board agreed an overarching approach to Growth Deal   

evaluation at is meeting in March 2015;  
 
(ii) Approve the submission of the draft Growth Deal MEF to Government, 

based on the document set out in Annex 1; 
 
(iii) Note that the MEF is a live document and will be reviewed annually and 

according to business need;  
 
(iv)   Note that an initial allocation of £100,000 has previously been set aside 

for monitoring and evaluation from the LEP's existing core funding 
allocation;  

 
(v)  Note that the implementation of the MEF will be overseen by the 

proposed Growth Deal Management Board; and  
 
(vi)  Request that detailed draft Terms of Reference for the Growth Deal 

Management Board be submitted to the June meeting of the LEP Board 
for consideration. 

 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 11



 

  
 

1. Background and Approach  
 

1.1    The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership (LEP) secured one of the country's 
most significant Growth Deals with over £234M competitively secured from 
the Government's Local Growth Fund (LGF). Our Growth Deal programme 
has an investment value of over £500m, with the capacity to generate nearly 
8,000 jobs and create over 3,300 new homes. The Growth Deal will enable 
the delivery of strategic transport, skill and economic development initiatives 
across the LEP footprint area. 

 

1.2   Given the scale of resources devolved all LEPs are required to prepare and 
approve a Growth Deal Monitoring and Evaluation Framework (MEF) and to 
submit the MEF to Government. The shadow Growth Deal Implementation 
Board has overseen the preparation of the MEF which has been undertaken 
by a monitoring and evaluation sub-group with leading experts from Lancaster 
University Management School, with retained transport consultants Jacobs, 
along with officers with significant experience in this area from the County 
Council, and Blackburn with Darwen and Blackpool Councils. 

 

 1.3   The LEP Board, at its meeting in March 2015 approved the core principles 
which underpin the MEF: 

 

(i) The need for monitoring and evaluation to be inter-linked and 
embedded at the start of the Growth Deal Programme; 

(ii) A recognition of the benefits of formative (on-going) evaluation; 
(iii) A programme appro
[...]
nagement 
systems of the LEPs other key initiatives. 

 

2.14 A detailed presentation on the MEF will be made by Lancaster University  
Management School at the Board meeting. 

 

2.15  It should be noted that all project sponsors have been given a further 
opportunity to confirm that the metrics sets out in the MEF are correct. In 

Page 13



 

  
 

addition some monitoring information is still being sought from Growth Deal 
extension project sponsors.  

 
2.16 Subject to this outstanding information being incorporated into the MEF the 

Board is asked to approve the submission of the MEF, as set out in Annex 1, to 
Government in due course. (Please note the design, layout and format of the 
document will be improved, once all information has been received). 

 

2.17  It should also be noted that the MEF will be published on the LEP website, 
along with key interim and final evaluation findings. The MEF is a live 
document and will be reviewed annually and or according to business need. 

 

3.     Financial and Resource Implications 
 
3.1   The collection and submission of individual project core monitoring metrics 

(outputs and outcomes) and undertaking the formative evaluation using the 
"logic chain template" methodology is the responsibility of individual project 
sponsors. Lancashire County Council, as accountable body, is committed to 
providing Growth Deal programme level management: including legal; 
financial; implementation; monitoring; and communications support and 
capacity. 

 

3.2   An initial allocation of £100,000 has been set aside from within the LEP's 
existing core funding budget to ensure that the external costs of exemplar and 
validation evaluation can be met in the first years of the Growth Deal 
Programme. It should however be noted that additional resources are likely to 
be required over the life-time of the Growth Deal Programme. Government 
have not confirmed future core funding allocations for LEPs, however, once 
there is further clarity on this position, the LEP will be able to make further 
investment decisions on the resources available for monitoring and evaluation.  

 

3.3   The monitoring and evaluation sub group have provided invaluable advice and 
support in the preparation of the LEPs MEF. Government advised that all LEPs 
seek the input of local HEI expertise in the development of their MEF and the 
LEP has done this, with specific support from Lancaster University 
Management School drawing on their expertise and directly relevant 
experience in evaluating for Government the national Growth Hub network. 

 

3.4   Subject to the LEP approving the MEF, the County Council, as accountable 
body, will advise on the optimum route to procuring the external validation and 
exemplar evaluation. 

 

3.5   The Shadow Growth Deal Implementation Board was established, in interim, to 
oversee the preparation of the three core documents: the Assurance 
Framework; the MEF and the Implementation Plan, all three documents are 
now complete. 

 

3.6   The Board has previously agreed to establish a Growth Deal Management 
Board, a key role of which will be to oversee the delivery of the Growth Deal 
Programme, including the implementation of the MEF. It is recommended that 

Page 14



 

  
 

detailed Terms of Reference for the Growth Deal Management Board are 
brought to the Board for consideration at its June meeting. 

 

4.   Conclusion and Recommendations 
 
4.1 A significant amount of technical work has been undertaken in a relatively short 

period of time to ensure that the LEP's Monitoring and Evaluation Framework 
can be implemented from April.  

 
4.2 The Board is asked to approve the recommendations set out at the front of this 

report. 

Page 15



Page 16



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Annex '1' 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Growth Deal 

 

Monitoring and Evaluation Framework –Draft 

 

Spring 2015  

 

(NB subject to further document formatting)  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 17
[...]
rowth Funds (LGF) allocated through Growth Deals.  
 
This report sets out the key principles which will underpin the legally binding LGF 
Agreements which all Growth Deal project sponsors will be required to sign up to. 
 

Recommendations 

 
The Board is asked to: 
 
(i) Note the requirement for the accountable body, on behalf of the LEP, to 

ensure there are adequate provisions in place for the protection of the LGF 
resources;  

 
(ii) Approve the Key Principles documents for incorporation into legally binding 

LGF  agreements for Growth Deal projects;  
 
(iii) Delegate to the Director of Governance Finance and Public Services of the 

County Council  and Director of Economic Development of the County 
Council responsibility for the preparation of the individual LGF agreements 
based on the Key Principles;      

 
(iv) Require individual LGF agreements be brought back to the LEP Board, if 

project sponsors are unable to meet the key principles;  
 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 59



 

(iv) Agree that the proposed Growth Deal Management Board be tasked with 
ensuring that any conditions set out in the LGF Agreements are discharged 
appropriately prior to final draw down by the project sponsors; and  

 
(v)  Request that draft Terms of Reference for the proposed Growth Deal 

Management Board be brought to the LEP's Board meeting in June for 
detailed consideration. 

 

 
Background and Advice 
 

1.1 All LEPs are required to provide assurance to Government that there is 
adequate provision in place for the protection of the Local Growth Funds (LGF) 
allocated through Growth Deals.  Government guidance states that:  
 
"When the LEP awards funding for a project there should be a clear written 
agreement between the accountable body and the delivery agent clearly setting 
out the split of responsibilities and include adequate provisions for the 
protection of public funds (e.g. arrangements to suspend or claw back funding 
in the event of non-delivery or misma
[...]
ty Council's legal team 

with support from external solicitors. The principles have been tested with 
sample project sponsors and considered by the Shadow Growth Deal 
Implementation Board.  

 
2.4        The Agreements will be made conditional upon certain factors which will 

include but will not be limited to any conditions placed on the project sponsor 
by the LEP Board when approving the business case.  

 
2.5 The Agreements will include a financial appraisal and development programme 

which will detail the development programme and milestones, identify funding 
streams and cash flow forecasts. Monitoring and evaluation requirements will 
also be incorporated. 

 
3. Implementation of LGF Agreements  
 
3.1 Following the Board's consideration and agreement of the Key Principles 

individual LGF Agreements will be drawn up by the accountable body. It is 
proposed that individual agreements will only be brought back to the Board if 
project sponsors are unable to meet any of the Key Principles agreed by the 
LEP Board.  

 
3.2 The LEP will require assurance that all conditions set out in the LGF 

Agreements have been discharged prior to draw down of resources and it is 
proposed that the Growth Deal Management Board be tasked with undertaking 
this role and that drafts Terms of Reference are brought to the Board for 
consideration at its June meeting.  

 
3.3 In the event that it is considered appropriate by the Growth Deal Management 

Board to make a material variation to the Key Principles in respect of a 
particular project (or indeed across all allocations) then approval for such 
variation(s) will be sought from the LEP Board. Where the Key Principles are to 
be implemented without such variation it is proposed that the Growth Deal 
Management Board will provide approval on behalf of the LEP. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 61



 

4. Conclusion and Recommendations 
 
4.1 The approach set out in this report represents a robust and effective process 

for ensuring
[...]
s meeting on 10th 
February 2015 the Board granted the scheme Conditional Approval, subject to 
six conditions being addressed in the Full Business Case submission. 
 

1.2 Blackburn with Darwen Council has now submitted a Full Business Case for 
Full Approval.  Full Approval indicates the Board's acceptance of a Full 
Business Case and approval to proceed to implementation.  Once granted, Full 
Approval enables the scheme promoter to commence construction and draw 
down Growth Deal funds. 
 

1.3 Lancashire County Council's framework consultants Jacobs UK Limited has 
undertaken an independent review of the Full Business Case on behalf of the 
Transport for Lancashire Committee, and presented their findings to Transport 
for Lancashire at its meeting on 13th April 2015.  Jacobs' report is attached as 
Appendix 'A'.  The consultants are satisfied that all six conditions placed on the 
scheme when it was granted Conditional Approval have been met and have 
recommended that the Blackburn to Manchester Rail Corridor Improvement 
Scheme should therefore be granted Full Approval to enable it to proceed to 
implementation. 
 

1.4 The updated Economic Case states that the benefit to cost ratio for the scheme 
has risen from 1.47 to 4.63, increasing to 6.93 when the full wider economic 
benefits (calculated at £14.86m) are taken into account; the scheme will 

 
Recommendations 

 
The LEP Board is invited to:  

 
i. Approve the granting of Full Approval to the Blackburn to 

Manchester Rail Corridor Improvement Scheme; 
 

ii. Approve the granting of Full Approval to the Blackpool Bridges 
Maintenance Scheme and request the Growth Deal Management 
Board ensure the four conditions set by Jacobs are discharged; and 
 

iii. Approve the granting of Full Approval to the Centenary Way Viaduct 
Maintenance Scheme. 

 

Page 76



 
 

therefore deliver very high value for money.  This increase is due to the 
removal of operating costs for the enhanced train service from the sc
[...]
egy including; 
 

• The current position of the 3 ESIFs Operational Programmes 2014-20 

• The initial European Regional Development and European Social Funds 
calls which will be issued to bring forward activity in Lancashire 

• Project / Opt In development and delivery 

• Extensions for existing projects in the 2007-13 programme 
 
Recommendations  
 
The Board is asked to: 
 
i. Note and comment on the issues raised in the report and, if appropriate, 

request that any comments are considered at the next meeting of the 
Lancashire ESIFs partnership; 
 

ii. Request a more detailed report to the June meeting of the LEP Board to 
consider the pipeline of capital and revenue projects proposed for the 
initial three years of the 2014-2020 ESIF operational programme, 
consistent with the LEP's Strategic Economic Plan; and  
 

iii. Request proposals regarding governance of LEP business support 
activities be submitted to the June meeting of the LEP Board, as part of 
the on-going development of the LEP's Assurance Framework.  

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 121



 

 
 

 
Background and Advice 
 
1. European Structural and Investment Funds programme 2014-20 

Implementation 
  
1.1 As reported at previous meetings the Government has established a 

National (England) Growth Programme for EU funding over the period 
2014-20. The Growth Programme includes the European Regional 
Development Fund (ERDF), European Social Fund (ESF) and a proportion 
of European Agricultural, Farming and Rural Development Fund (EAFRD). 
The EU Growth Plan is worth £5bn in England, with Lancashire having a 
notional allocation of £231m.  The allocation is split approximately £137m 
ERDF, £90m ESF and £4m EAFRD. 

 
1.2 In order to access this funding all LEPs have submitted a European 

Structural and Investment Funds (ESIFs) Strategy. The final version of the 
ESIFs Strategy will not be confirmed by Government until after the 
European Commission has agreed the Operational Programmes for the 
European Regional Development and European Social Funds 
(ERDF/ESF). The ERDF and ESF programmes were originally due to be 
approved in July 2014. At the time of writing the ERDF and ESF 
Operational programmes are not expected to be formally approved until 
June 2015 with the EAFRD programme having formally approved in March 
2015.  

 
1.3 As a result of current UK Government and European Commission 

negotiating position, it is becoming increasingly clear that the role of LEPs 
is to ensure the project fit of investment priorities with agreed SEPs and 
ESIF plans, but with project appraisal and ultimate decision-making 
responsibilities remaining with the UK Government, as the Managing 
Authority.   

               
2. First Round ERDF and ESF Calls   
 
2.1 In the case of ERDF and ESF activity the Government indicated, with  

formal guidance yet to be received, local ESIFs committees could request 
limited ‘at risk’ calls in March 2015 prior to General Election Purdah. Any 
calls would be based upon an ‘in principle’ agreement to certain elements 
of the ERDF and ESF Operational Programmes by the European 
Commission. As a result any projects approved as part of the pre Purdah 
call process will be operating ‘at risk’ until the Operational Programmes are 
approved. The Government are also planning to hold calls in June 2015. 

 
2.2 The Lancashire ESIFs Partnership, the local advisory/governance body for 

ESIFs resources, agreed at its meeting on 5th March for a limited number 
of calls to be issued prior to the beginning of General Election Purdah. The 

Page 122



 

 
 

Partnership agreed to support the Lancashire Growth Hub by issuing two 
ERDF calls (related to Theme 2 of the Lancashire ESIFs Strategy). It also 
agreed to support an ESF call to support the Mental Health Trailblazer Pilot 
project in Blackpool (related to Theme 6 of the Lancashire ESIFs Strategy 
and one of the Lancashire Growth Deal projects for Blackpool). This 
decision was based up

Minutes of the meeting


Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited Board

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 21st April, 2015 at 6.00 pm at 
the Cabinet Room 'D' - The Henry Bolingbroke Room, County Hall, 
Preston

Present

Mr E Booth (Chair)

Cllr M Bateson
Mr M Blackburn
Mr J Carter
Mr G Cowley
Mr M Damms

Dr M McVicar
CC J Mein
Mr M Smith
Mr D Taylor
Cllr M Townsend

In Attendance

Mr B Bailey
Mr H Catherall
Mr D Colbert
Mr A Good
Mr N Jack
Ms B Joyce

Mr M Kelly
Mr A Milroy
Ms P Smith
Ms J Turton
Mr A Walker
Mr I Young (Company Secretary)

1.  Welcome and Apologies for Absence

The Chair, Mr E Booth, welcomed all to the meeting.  Apologies for absence were 
noted from Councillor Simon Blackburn, Cliff Robson, Mike Tynan, Richard Evans 
and Councillor Stuart Hirst.

2.  Minutes of the meeting held on 17th March 2015

Resolved:  The Board approved the minutes of the meeting held on 17th March 
2015 as an accurate record, the minutes were duly signed by the Chair.

3.  Matters Arising

It was noted that the LEP Assurance Framework had been submitted to 
Government and was live on the LEP website.

4.  Declarations of Interest

None declared.



2

5.  Growth Deal Monitoring and Evaluation Framework

Dr Cathy Garner and Phil Ternouth, Consultants at Lancaster University 
Management School joined the meeting at this point.

Ms Beckie Joyce, Head of Strategic Development, Lancashire County Council, Dr 
Cathy Garner and Phil Ternouth presented a report (circulated) and gave a 
presentation regarding the Growth Deal Monitoring and Evaluation Framework.

It was noted that Central Government has devolved significant resources to LEPs 
through Growth Deals and that all LEPs are required to prepare and submit a 
Growth Deal Monitoring and Evaluation Framework (MEF).  In addition it was 
noted that a Shadow Growth Deal Implementation Board, lead by LEP Board 
Member Mr Graham Cowley, has, via its Monitoring and Evaluation Sub-Group, 
overseen the preparation of the MEF.

The Board was reminded that at the LEP Board meeting held on 17th March 2015 
it agreed the principles to underpin the MEF, as set out in the report.

In order to develop the MEF, the County Council, as accountable body for the 
LEP, is required to submit a quarterly financial return for the Growth Deal to 
Government.  Project sponsors have been involved in the process and the draft 
MEF, as presented, has been shared with Government and incorporates 
feedback received.  It was proposed that the new Performance Committee (of the 
LEP) and the Growth Deal Management Board ensure robust monitoring for all 
LEP initiatives.

It was reported that £100,000 has been set aside from the LEP Core Funding 
budget to meet set up and cover initial evaluation costs.

The Board was advised that in approving the MEF, the County Council, as 
accountable body, will advise on the optimum route to procuring the external 
validation and exemplar evaluation.

Six exemplar projects will be selected in Tier 1 from the following eight: Brierfield 
Mill, Engineering Innovation Centre, Burnley – Pendle Growth Corridor, East 
Lancashire Cycle Network, Preston Western Distributor, Energy HQ, Lancaster 
Health Innovation Park and Blackpool Bridges Maintenance.

The two not selected in Tier 1 will be validated in Tier 2.

Resolved:  Following a short discussion of the key points of the MEF, the LEP 
Board:

(i) Noted that the LEP Board agreed an overarching approach to Growth Deal 
evaluation at is meeting in March 2015;

(ii) Approved the submission of the draft Growth Deal MEF to Government, 
based on the document set out in Annex 1 (to the report);



3

(iii) Noted that the MEF is a live document and will be reviewed annually and 
according to business need;

(iv) Noted that an initial allocation of £100,000 has previously been set aside 
for monitoring and evaluation from the LEP's existing core funding 
allocation;

(v) Noted that the implementation of the MEF will be overseen by the 
proposed Growth Deal Management Board; and

(vi) Requested that detailed draft Terms of Reference for the Growth Deal 
Management Board be submitted to the June 2015 meeting of the LEP 
Board for consideration.

Dr Cathy Garner and Phil Ternouth, Consultants at Lancaster University 
Management School left the meeting at this point.

6.  Growth Deal Funding Agreement Principles

Mr Martin Kelly, Director of Economic Development, Lancashire County Council 
presented a report (circulated) regarding the Growth Deal Funding Agreement 
Principles.  

Mr Kelly highlighted that all LEP's are required to provide assurance to 
Government that there is adequate provision in place for the protection of the 
Local Growth Funds (LGF) allocated through Growth Deals.  All project sponsors 
are required to sign a Growth Deal Grant Funding Agreement, prior to draw down 
of funds, with the agreements including provisions for the protection of public 
funds.

Once agreements are in place, they will be signed by the County Council, as the 
accountable body for the LEP and individual project sponsors / the project 
delivery agents.

The LEP will require assurance that all conditions set out in the LGF Agreements 
have been discharged prior to draw down of resources and it was proposed that 
the Growth Deal Management Board be tasked with undertaking this role and that 
draft Terms of Reference be brought to the Board for consideration at its June 
2015 meeting.

Resolved: The LEP Board:

(i) Noted the requirement for the accountable body, on behalf of the LEP, to 
ensure there are adequate provisions in place for the protection of the LGF 
resources;

(ii) Approved the Key Principles documents for incorporation into legally 
binding LGF  agreements for Growth Deal projects;



4

(iii) Agreed to delegate to the Director of Governance Finance and Public 
Services of the County Council and Director of Economic Development of 
the County Council responsibility for the preparation of the individual LGF 
agreements based on the Key Principles;

(iv) Approved a requirement that individual LGF agreements be brought back 
to the LEP Board, if project sponsors are unable to meet the key 
principles;

(v) Agreed that the proposed Growth Deal Management Board be tasked with 
ensuring that any conditions set out in the LGF Agreements be discharged 
appropriately prior to final draw down by the project sponsors; and

(vi) Requested that draft Terms of Reference for the proposed Growth Deal 
Management Board be brought to the LEP's Board meeting in June 2015 
for detailed consideration.

7.  Report from Transport for Lancashire - Growth Deal Funding Decisions

Mr Dave Colbert, Specialist Advisory Transportation, Lancashire County Council 
presented a report (circulated) regarding Growth Deal Funding recommendations 
from the Transport for Lancashire Committee.

It was reported that the Transport for Lancashire Committee met on Monday 13th 
April 2015 and considered Business Case Schemes for Blackburn to Manchester 
Rail Corridor Improvement Scheme, Blackpool Bridges Maintenance Scheme and 
Centenary Way Viaduct Maintenance Scheme and recommended all three 
schemes for approval by the LEP.

Resolved:  The LEP Board:

(i) Approved the granting of Full Approval to the Blackburn to Manchester 
Rail Corridor Improvement Scheme;

(ii) Approved the granting of Full Approval to the Blackpool Bridges 
Maintenance Scheme and request the Growth Deal Management Board 
ensure the four conditions set by Jacobs are discharged; and

(iii) Approved the granting of Full Approval to the Centenary Way Viaduct 
Maintenance Scheme.

8.  ESIF Update

Mr Brian Bailey, Director of Regeneration, Blackburn with Darwen Borough 
Council and Mr Andy Walker, Head of Business Growth, Lancashire County 
Council presented a report (circulated) updating the LEP Board on the European 
Structural and Investment Funds (ESIF) Strategy.



5

It was reported that as a result of the current UK Government and European 
Commission negotiating position, it has become clear that the role of LEPs will be 
to ensure the project fit of investment priorities with the LEPs agreed Strategic 
Economic Plan (SEP) and ESIF plans, but with project appraisal and ultimate 
decision-making responsibly remaining with the UK Government, as the 
Managing Authority.

It is anticipated that the UK Government will make a decision in Autumn 2015.  In 
anticipation of this decision the LEP Board was presented with a detailed 
programme of active ESIF calls in Lancashire, totalling a committed amount of 
£29.5m at Table 1 to the report, with the initial programme anticipated to 
commence in October 2015 and run through to January 2016.

Resolved:  The LEP Board:

(i) Noted and clarified the national situation on the issues raised in the report 
and requested that the Lancashire ESIFs partnership give further 
consideration to the project detail at their next meeting;

(ii) Requested a more detailed report be submitted to the June 2015 meeting 
of the LEP Board to consider the pipeline of capital and revenue projects 
proposed for the initial three years of the 2014-2020 ESIF operational 
programme, consistent with the LEP's Strategic Economic Plan; and

(iii) Requested that proposals regarding governance of LEP business support 
activities be submitted to the June 2015 meeting of the LEP Board, as part 
of the on-going development of the LEP's Assurance Framework. 

9.  Any Other Business

None

10.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of the LEP Board was scheduled for Tuesday 
16th June 2015, at 6pm, in Cabinet Room 'D', County Hall, Preston.

Part II (Private and Confidential)

11.  Growing Places - Luneside East

This item was private and confidential as it contained exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 41 (Information provided in confidence relating to contracts) 
of the Freedom of Information Act 2000.  It was considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information).



6

Mr Martin Kelly presented a report (circulated) regarding the Luneside East 
development which is one of the LEP's Growing Places loan investment 
schemes.

The Board noted the current position with the scheme as presented and was 
asked to consider a revised strategy moving forward in order to maximise the 
interests of the LEP.

Resolved:  Following careful consideration and discussion of the scheme, the 
LEP Board:

(i) Approved a revised Growing Places loan agreement with Luneside East 
Limited, based on the rationale and conditions set out in the private and 
confidential report;

(ii) Authorised the Company Secretary and the Directors of Financial 
Resources and Economic Development at Lancashire County Council to 
finalise the revised Growing Places funding agreement, on behalf of the 
LEP, with Luneside East Limited; and

(iii) Requested that the revised funding agreement be submitted for approval 
to the LEP's Executive Committee, given pressing deadlines.


